(a) Building Architectural Plan Examination and review fee (In-House):  
(1) Initial: Four hundred fifty dollars ($450.00) 
(2) In situations where the building plans are required to be subjected to 

additional reviews, an additional examination and review fee of Two 
hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) shall be charged for each 
additional examination and review. 

(b) Grading plan examination and review fee:  
(1) Five hundred dollars ($500.00). 
(2) Grading plan examination and review fee: In situations where the 

grading plan plans are required to be subjected to additional reviews,

[...]

structure, including, but not limited to, porches, entry ways, etc.: All 
residential building permit fees shall be incorporated within a cubical 
content fee calculated as follows: Two cents ($0.02) per cubic foot.  

(d) Alterations, remodeling and repairs not requiring architectural plans or 
detailed drawings: One hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00). 

(e) Foundation Only Permit Fee:  
(1) A fee of sixty cents ($0.60) per square foot based on foundation lot 

coverage dimensions (in conjunction with a new single-family residence 
building permit).  

(2) Plan examination and review fee: Three hundred dollars ($300.00)  
(3) In situations where the ‘foundation only’ plans are required to be 

subjected to additional reviews, an additional examination and review 
fee of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) shall be charged for 
each additional examination and review. 

(f) Outside Agency Reviews: The plan review for Single-Family Residential 
structures, including additions thereto, may be performed by a 3rd party plan 
review agency. All fees and charges related to the performance of this

[...]

disabled accessible/handicapped parking spaces and the location of all 
required above grade signs designating parking spaces which are 
reserved for disabled individuals.  

(c) Residential (Single Family, Attached & Detached): 
(1) Newly Constructed Driveways:  

(a) Without a Culvert: One Hundred twenty-five Dollars ($125.00). 
(b) With a Culvert: One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00).  

(2) Existing, Re-Constructed/Re-Surfaced Driveways:  
(a) Without a Culvert: One Hundred Dollars ($100.00). 
(b) With a Culvert: One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($125.00).  

4. Accessory Structures:

[...]

Seven cents ($0.07) per cubic foot of cubical content.  
(a) With a Minimum fee of:  Seventy-five dollars ($75.00) 

(4) Structures greater than 200 Square Feet: Seven cents ($0.07) per cubic 
foot of cubical content.  

(a) With a Minimum fee of:  One hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($175.00) 

(b) In Non-Residential & Multi-Family, building permit fee:  
(1) Per 4-2-11(A)(2)  

(a) With a Minimum fee of: Three hundred and fifty dollars ($350.00) 
5. All Attached or Detached Decks: 

(a) Single-Family, Attached/Detached (Townhouses, Duplexes):

[...]

Two hundred dollars ($200.00). (No Change) 

12. Personal Communication Services (PCS) Antennas:  
(a) Freestanding Tower Mounted Devices: 

(1) Residential, Amateur Radio Antenna/Equipment: Two hundred dollars 
($200.00). 

(2) Non-Residential/Commercial Installations: Four thousand five hundred 
dollars ($4,500.00). 

(b) Building Mounted Devices:  
(1) Residential, Amateur Radio Antenna/Equipment: One hundred fifty 

dollars ($150.00). 
(2) Non-Residential/Commercial Installations: Three thousand seven 

hundred fifty dollars ($3,750.00). 
(c) Alterations, modifications, additions to existing PCS equipment:  

(1) Residential, Amateur Radio Antenna/Equipment: One hundred dollars 
($100.00). 

(2) Non-Residential/Commercial Installations: Six hundred twenty-five 
dollars ($625.00). 

13. Swimming Pools:  
(a) Swimming pools having sides which are equal to or more than four feet (4') 

above surrounding grade: one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00).  
(b) Swimming pools having sides less than four feet (4') above surrounding 

grade, including all pools constructed in ground:

[...]

along with the resubmittal of all necessary applications, bonds, and certificates, 
etc. for approval whenever a contractor is changed after the building permit has 
been issued. 

8. Demolition/Wrecking:  
(a) Residential: 

(1) Principal Dwellings: One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 
(2) Detached Garage Structures: One hundred seventy-five dollars 

($175.00). 
(3) Other Accessory Structures: Fifty dollars ($50.00). 

(b) Nonresidential/Multi-Family:  
(1) Principal Structures: Three thousand dollars ($3,000.00). 
(2) Detached Garage Structures: One hundred seventy-five dollars 

($175.00). 
(3) Other Accessory Structures: Fifty dollars ($50.00). 

(c) Interior Demolition:  
(1) Residential districts: Three hundred dollars ($300.00), in conjunction with 

a building permit. 
(2) Nonresidential districts: Six hundred dollars ($600.00), in conjunction